Purchases 	 receivable 	 charges 	 receivable	 Dividends	 Amounts	 Amounts
	 Sales to 	 from	 from	 receivable from	 from	 receivable from	 owed from	 owed to

	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

26 weeks to 2 March 2019
Associates	 356	 (66,428)	 10	 7	 —	 343	 97	 (26,970)
Joint ventures	 467	 (277)	 —	 111	 —	 —	 1,772	 (12)

26 weeks to 3 March 2018
Associates	 427	 (56,318)	 10	 4	 37	 245	 850	 (25,971)
Joint ventures	 300	 (757)	 -	 163	 —	 —	 1,720	 (82)

Unaudited Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Information
CONTINUED

Carr’s_Interim Report_2018-19.indd   18 25/04/2019   12:55

Carr’s Group plc
Half year report 2018/19 19

19. ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 ‘REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS’
The Group adopted IFRS 15 with effect from 2 September 2018 and has applied IFRS 15 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying
the standard recognised at the date of initial application. Comparative information has not been restated and is therefore still reported under IAS 11
and IAS 18.

Adjustments to the opening balance sheet arising from the adoption of IFRS 15 are as follows.

		  1 September 		  2 September
		  2018	 Adjustments	 2018
		  £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Current assets
Inventories		  42,371	 1,442	 43,813
Contract assets		  —	 6,502	 6,502
Trade and other receivables		  67,516	 (12,128)	 55,388

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities		  —	 (1,051)	 (1,051)
Trade and other payables		  (64,290)	 5,111	 (59,179)

Equity
Retained earnings		  87,967	 (124)	 87,843

Headline figures
Non-current assets		  96,523	 —	 96,523
Current assets		  134,664	 (4,184)	 130,480
Total assets		  231,187	 (4,184)	 227,003
Current liabilities		  (99,459)	 4,060	 (95,399)
Non-current liabilities		  (10,762)	 —	 (10,762)
Total liabilities		  (110,221)	 4,060	 (106,161)
Net assets 		  120,966	 (124)	 120,842
Total shareholders’ equity		  105,281	 (124)	 105,157
Total equity		  120,966	 (124)	 120,842

The adjustments to the opening position reflect the transition impact of £124,000 reduction in retained earnings together with the reclassification of
amounts to the new asset and liability categories of ‘contract assets’ and ‘contract liabilities’

To enable users of these accounts to compare the periods presented in this interim report the following table shows the balance sheet of the Group as
at 2 March 2019 as though IAS 11 and IAS 18 still applied.

		  2 March 2019 		  2 March 2019
		 (as reported - unaudited)	 Adjustments	 (IAS 11 & IAS 18 - unaudited)
		  £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Current assets
Inventories		  51,542	 (1,207)	 50,335
Contract assets		  6,958	 (6,958)	 —
Trade and other receivables		  59,553	 8,344	 67,897

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities		  (441)	 441	 —
Trade and other payables		  (65,020)	 (496)	 (65,516)

Equity
Retained earnings		  90,878	 124	 91,002

Headline figures
Non-current assets		  100,769	 —	 100,769
Current assets		  147,846	 179	 148,025
Total assets		  248,615	 179	 248,794
Current liabilities		  (95,264)	 (55)	 (95,320)
Non-current liabilities		  (30,445)	 —	 (30,445)
Total liabilities		  (125,709)	 (55)	 (125,764)
Net assets 		  122,906	 124	 123,030
Total shareholders’ equity		  106,736	 124	 106,860
Total equity		  122,906	 124	 123,030

The adjustments reflect the reclassification of amounts to the new asset and liability categories of ‘contract assets’ and ‘contract liabilities’.

Carr’s_Interim Report_2018-19.indd   19 25/04/2019   12:55

Carr’s Group plc
Half year report 2018/1920

Notes

Carr’s_Interim Report_2018-19.indd   20 25/04/2019   12:55

Carr’s_Interim Report_2018-19.indd   21 25/04/2019   12:55

Registered address:
Old Croft, Stanwix, Carlisle CA3 9BA
www.carrsgroup.com

Carr’s_Interim Report_2018-19.indd   22 25/04/2019   12:55